the Project to assure a more adequate, safe and integrated roadway network in the developing 

and incorporated areas of Johnson County, Kansas. 

2. Estimated Cost and Funding of Project 

a. The estimated cost of the Project (“Project Costs”), a portion of which is 

reimbursable under this Agreement, is Twelve Million Eight Hundred Sixty 

Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Dollars ($12,860,580). 

b. Project Costs include necessary costs and expenses of labor and material used 

in the construction of the Project and construction inspection and staking for 

the Project. 

c. The Project Costs shall be allocated between the parties as follows:

[...]

The Board shall provide financial assistance for the Project in 

an amount up to but not exceeding Fifty Percent (50%) of the 

Project Costs.  However, the Board's financial obligation 

under this Agreement shall be limited to an amount not to 

exceed Three Million Three Hundred Seventy Five Thousand 

Dollars ($3,375,000).  For purposes of this Agreement, Project 

Costs shall not include any portion of costs which are to be 

paid by or on behalf of any state or federal governmental entity 

or for which the City may be reimbursed through any source 

other than the general residents or taxpayers of the City.